

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO(s). 1997 OF 2012

RIYAZUDDIN Appellant (s)
VERSUS
STATE (DELHI ADMN.) NCT OF DELHI Respondent(s)
(With appln(s) for bail)

Date: 23/05/2013 This Appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE B.S. CHAUHAN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPAK MISRA
(VACATION BENCH)

For Appellant(s) Mr.Vijay Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Kamakshi S. Mehlwal, A.O.R.(Not Present)

For Respondent(s) Mr.Rakesh K.Khanna, ASG
Mr.Harsh Prabhakar, Adv.
Mr.Shishir Singh, Adv.
Ms.S.Saini, Adv.
Mr. D.S. Mahra, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

It has been pointed out by the learned counsel for the appellant that the appellant - Riyazuddin, who is serving the sentence for the last about 13 years in the Central Prison, Delhi, is suffering from HIV Positive and no proper medication is being provided to him.

Shri Rakesh K.Khanna, learned Additional Solicitor General is directed to get the certificate from the jail doctor about the condition of the appellant and as to whether the appellant is suffering from HIV Positive or any other such disease.

List the case on 28.05.2013 for further hearing.

(Satish K.Yadav)
Court Master

(M.S.Negi)
Court Master